Taxation 38 90 199 137 -160 -45 -1 -2
Minority interests 23 21 19 20 7 3 -3 -2

Underlying net result 405 163 686 126 -289 17 8 20

Net gains/losses on
divestments -38 1,612 891 -3 721 -35
Net result from divested
units -50 -55 5
Net result from
discontinued operations

33 78 33 78

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

31

Insurance/IM Asia
Net result from
discontinued operations
Insurance ING U.S. 179 301 179 301
Special items after tax -40 -624 -19 -348 -21 -284 8

Net result 539 1,482 666 615 -280 538 179 301 -27 28

1 Including intercompany eliminations
2 The comparative figures of this period have been restated to reflect the new pension accounting requirements

under IFRS, which took effect on 1 January 2013

ING GROUP PRESS RELEASE 4Q2013

Page 14 of 19

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

32

APPENDIX 2 ING GROUP: CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

ING Group: Consolidated balance sheet

ING Group ING Bank N.V. ING Insurance
Insurance ING U.S. / Holdings /

Eliminations

in EUR million 31 Dec. 13
30 Sep. 13
pro forma1 31 Dec. 13 30 Sep. 13 31 Dec. 13

30 Sep. 13
pro forma1

31
Dec. 13

30
Sep. 13

Assets
Cash and
balances with
central banks 13,316 23,210 11,920 20,951 7,155 6,858 -5,759 -4,599
Amounts due
from banks 43,012 44,270 43,012 44,270
Financial assets
at fair value
through P&L 165,174 174,674 121,576 130,066 43,933 44,859 -335 -251
Investments 140,995 140,879 79,981 76,419 61,014 64,460
Loans and
advances to
customers 531,664 539,870 508,338 520,673 25,319 22,076 -1,993 -2,879
Reinsurance
contracts 252 277 252 277
Investments in
associates 1,749 1,981 707 839 1,028 1,120 14 22
Real estate
investments 1,142 1,173 108 112 764 791 270 270
Property and
equipment 2,446 2,472 2,282 2,291 164 181
Intangible assets 1,841 1,882 1,606 1,642 392 398 -157 -158
Deferred
acquisition costs 1,353 2,832 1,353 2,832 -1
Other assets 21,570 23,297 18,114 18,546 4,190 4,980 -734 -229

Total assets
excl. assets held
for sale 924,510 956,815 787,644 815,808 145,564 148,833 -8,698 -7,826

Assets held for
sale 156,114 174,358 630 18,640 155,484 155,718

Total assets 1,080,624 1,131,175 787,644 815,808 146,194 167,473 146,786 147,894

Equity
Shareholders�
equity 45,941 49,554 32,805 35,073 14,291 14,973 -1,155 -492
Minority
interests 5,402 3,946 955 921 68 65 4,379 2,960

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

33

Non-voting
equity securities 1,500 2,250 1,500 2,250

Total equity 52,843 55,750 33,760 35,994 14,358 15,038 4,725 4,719

Liabilities
Subordinated
loans 6,889 8,463 14,776 16,617 2,892 2,894 -10,779 -11,048
Debt securities
in issue 127,727 137,134 122,299 131,697 5,428 5,437
Other borrowed
funds 13,706 13,709 4,817 5,225 8,889 8,484
Insurance and
investment
contracts 111,551 115,087 111,551 115,087
Amounts due to
banks 27,257 32,038 27,257 32,038
Customer
deposits and
other funds on
deposits 474,320 478,040 474,783 478,692 5,769 4,962 -6,232 -5,614
Financial
liabilities at fair
value through
P&L 98,502 105,211 97,021 103,695 1,843 1,782 -362 -266
Other liabilities 21,688 22,408 17,747 17,075 4,497 5,111 -556 222

Total liabilities
excl. liabilities
held for sale 881,640 912,091 753,883 779,815 131,369 135,061 -3,612 -2,785

Liabilities held
for sale 146,142 163,334 466 17,374 145,676 145,960

Total liabilities 1,027,781 1,075,424 753,883 779,815 131,835 152,435 142,063 143,175

Total equity
and liabilities 1,080,624 1,131,175 787,644 815,808 146,194 167,473 146,786 147,894